
 

 

#2010-67 
 Crystal Lake Fire Rescue Department 
 Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission 

 
Meeting Date:   December 1, 2010 
 
Request: Special Use Permit to allow outside storage of two sea/land 

containers with a variation from the requirement to provide 
a solid six foot screening of either fence, earth berms, or 
dense evergreen growth around the container. (Article 2-
400 Limited and Special Use Criteria). 

 
Location: 844 Virginia Road (City of Crystal Lake Water Treatment 

Plant and Fire Rescue Station #3) 
 
Acreage: ≈ 3.64 acres (Total Site Area) 
 
Zoning: “RE-1” Residential Estate 
 
Surrounding Properties: North: “M-PUD” and “B-2” 
 South: “M-PUD” 
 East: “B-1PUD” and “M-PUD”  
 West: “R-2” (Canterbury Elementary School) and “B-1PUD” 
  
Staff Contact: Elizabeth Maxwell 815.356.3615 
 

Background:    
The petitioner received a Special Use Permit in January of 2008 for one sea/land container.  The 
container was located within the fenced area of the wastewater treatment plant site.  At the time the 
Ordinance required any outside storage to acquire a Special Use Permit.  The Fire Rescue 
Department also requested and received a variation from the screening requirement.   
 
The Fire Rescue Department needs a second container at this location.  They are requesting a new 
location for both containers outside the fenced area.  The containers are used for storage of 
equipment used by the Crystal Lake, McHenry County and Lake County Specialized Response 
Team for Technical Rescue in High Angle, Below Grade, Trench Collapse, Confined Space, Dive, 
and Hazardous Materials rescues.  The Unified Development Ordinance allows outside storage as a 
Limited Use with specific criteria.  Since the Fire Rescue Department is not providing the 
screening as part of the criteria, they need to request the Special Use Permit. 
 
Land Use Analysis:  
The subject property is zoned “RE-1” Residential Estate, with the City’s Water Treatment Plant 
and Fire Station # 3 already located on site. The surrounding properties are zoned for 
Manufacturing or Business uses and Canterbury Elementary School is located to the immediate 
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west of the petition site. The containers would be located straight off the main entrance drive 
adjacent to the access to the Canterbury School ball fields (as indicated on the illustration below).  
The containers are located up front because the Fire Rescue Department shares this equipment with 
multiple jurisdictions and they want the equipment area to be accessed quickly. 
 
 

 
 
 
Findings of Fact: 
Limited and Special Use Criteria 
Outdoor storage is allowed as a Limited Use.  The specific criteria are listed below: 
 

Proposed location 
for the containers 
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1. General: An on-site circulation pedestrian and vehicle plan, illustrating the location of the 
sales, service, storage or display area shall be provided. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

2. Site design: Outdoor service or storage areas shall be located at the rear of the property. 
Special attention must be given to locate outdoor service or storage areas away from adjacent 
residential properties and at the least obtrusive location for adjacent commercial uses. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

3. Screening: All outside service or storage areas shall be screened from view with solid 
wooden fencing or opaque landscaping, in accordance with the standards in Article 4-
700, Fences, Walls and Screening. The height of the fencing shall be adequate to conceal 
the stock, equipment or materials from view of adjacent properties. In cases where the 
height of materials exceeds 15 feet in height making it difficult to screen with fencing 
and landscaping, consideration will be given to the type of materials being stored and the 
impact of the visibility on the adjacent and surrounding property owners. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

4. Other applicable regulations: Written evidence, that applicable standards and 
requirements for health and safety protection and licensing by jurisdictions other than the 
City, as well as those required by the City ordinances, have been met shall be provided. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

 
Limited uses are reviewed by staff.  If any of the standards cannot be met, the use shall be 
reviewed as a special use, in accordance with the procedure and standards set forth in Article 9, 
Administration.  Since the above criteria cannot be met, the request is for a Special Use Permit.  
Special Uses have specific criteria which need to be met.  The criteria are as follows: 
 

1. That the proposed use is necessary or desirable, at the location involved, to provide a 
service or facility which will further the public convenience and contribute to the general 
welfare of the neighborhood or community. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

2. That the proposed use will not be detrimental to the value of other properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

3. That the proposed use will comply with the regulations of the zoning district in which it 
is located and this Ordinance generally, including, but not limited to, all applicable yard 
and bulk regulations, parking and loading regulations, sign control regulations, 
watershed, wetlands, and flood plain regulations, Building and Fire Codes and all other 
applicable City Ordinances.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
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4. That the proposed use will not negatively impact the existing off-site traffic circulation; 
will adequately address on-site traffic circulation; will provide adequate on-site parking 
facilities; and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its impact, to 
upgrading roadway and parking systems.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

5. That the proposed use will not negatively impact existing public utilities and municipal 
service delivery systems and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its 
impact, to the upgrading of public utility systems and municipal service delivery systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

6. That the proposed use will not impact negatively on the environment by creating air, noise, 
or water pollution; ground contamination; or unsightly views.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

7. That the proposed use will maintain, where possible, existing mature vegetation; provide 
adequate screening to residential properties; provide landscaping in forms of ground 
covers, trees and shrubs; and provide architecture, which is aesthetically appealing, 
compatible or complementary to surrounding properties and acceptable by community 
standards, as further detailed in Article 4, Development and Design Standards.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

8. That the proposed use will meet standards and requirements established by jurisdictions 
other than the City such as Federal, State or County statutes requiring licensing 
procedures or health/safety inspections, and submit written evidence thereof.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

9. That the proposed use shall conform to any stipulations or conditions approved as part of 
a Special Use Permit issued for such use.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

10. That the proposed use shall conform to the standards established for specific special uses 
as provided in this section. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan 2020 Vision Summary Review:  
The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Public / Semi-Public, which is defined 
as: “representing the location of current and future commercial uses.”  Within the Public / Semi-
Public section of the Comprehensive Plan, the following goal and objectives are related to the 
petitioner’s requests:  
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Goal:  Provide high quality public and semi-public facilities, such as schools, libraries, 
municipal facilities and private service providers throughout the city to support the diverse and 
evolving needs of people in the city. 
 
Objective #1:  Maintain a high level of cooperation between the city and the school districts, 
library, park district, neighboring municipalities, private service providers and other public and 
semi-public agencies. 

· The City and other public and semi-public organizations should maintain a process for 
selecting the most appropriate sites for future facilities. 

 
 
Recommended Conditions:  
If a motion to recommend approval of the Special Use Permit is made, the following are 
recommended as conditions of approval: 
 
1. Approved plan, to reflect staff and advisory board comments, as approved by the City Council: 

A. Application (Crystal Lake Fire Rescue Department, received 10/26/10) 
B. Aerial plan (received 10/26/10) 

 
2. A Special Use Permit is granted to allow two sea/land containers on site with no requirement 

for the six foot screening of fence, earth berms, or dense evergreen growth around the 
containers. 
 

3. Prior to placement, a Julie Locate should be called for the location to ensure that the 
containers are not placed over any utilities that might need maintenance, repair or 
replacement. 

 
4. The containers shall be located so they do not block any access drives, parking or utility 

access.  Any changes to grades may require adjustment to manholes in the area. 
 

5. The petitioner shall comply with all of the requirements of the Planning and Economic 
Development, Engineering and Building, and Public Works Departments. 













CRYSTAL LAKE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 2, 2008 

HELD AT THE CRYSTAL LAKE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Hayden at 7:30 p.m.  On roll call, members Collins, 
Esposito, Greenman, Jouron, Schofield, Skluzacek, and Hayden were present.  Mr. Batastini was 
absent. 
 
Michelle Rentzsch, Director of Planning and Economic Development, and Elizabeth Zeller, Planner, 
were present from Staff. 
 
Mr. Hayden asked the people in attendance to rise to say the Pledge of Allegiance.  He led those in 
attendance in the Pledge. 
 
Mr. Hayden stated that this meeting is being televised now as well as being recorded for future 
playback on the City’s cable station.  He stated that there are a number of items on the agenda and 
asked that those in attendance, who wished to speak on any of the petitions, please sign in on the 
sheets provided for each petition.   
 
Mr. Hayden said he would like to wish everyone a very Happy New Year on behalf of the Planning 
and Zoning Commission members. 
 
2007-112 CRYSTAL LAKE FIRE DEPARTMENT – 844 Virginia Road – PUBLIC 
HEARING 
Special Use Permit, Variation for outdoor storage of a container. 
 
Mr. Hayden stated that the sign has been posted.  He said the surrounding property owners have been 
notified and the Certificate of Publication is in the file.  Mr. Hayden waived the reading of the legal 
notice with no objection. 
 
Paul DeRaedt, Deputy Fire Chief, was present to represent the petition.  Deputy Chief DeRaedt said 
the trailer they wish to store holds specialty equipment that will be shared by Lake and McHenry 
County.  He said because of the height of the trailer on the transporting vehicle it is too tall to store in 
the fire station.  The treatment plant location is a fenced and secure area. 
 
There was no one in the public who wished to speak on this petition.  The public hearing was closed 
at this time. 
 
Mr. Skluzacek asked about the size of the trailer.  Deputy Chief DeRaedt said it is 19 feet long by 
8.5 feet wide and 8.5 feet tall.  Mr. Skluzacek asked if the trailer is metal and what color is it.  
Deputy Chief DeRaedt said it is metal and it will be red in color.   
 
Mr. Skluzacek moved to approve a Special Use Permit to allow outside storage of one sea/land 
container; and a Zoning Ordinance Variation from Section 6.5-9 from the requirement to provide a 
solid six foot screening of either fence, earth berms, or dense evergreen growth around the container 
for the Crystal Lake Fire Department at 844 Virginia Road with the following conditions: 
 

1. Approved plan, to reflect staff and advisory board comments, as approved by the City Council: 
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A. Application (received 12/05/07) 
B. Plat of Survey/ Site Plan (received 12/05/07) 

 
2. A Zoning Variation from Section 6.5-9, from the requirement to provide a solid six foot 
screening of either fence, earth berms, or dense evergreen growth around the container, is hereby 
granted. 

 
3. The petitioner shall comply with all of the requirements of the Planning, Engineering and 
Building, Public Works, Fire/Rescue and Police Departments. 

 
Mr. Greenman seconded the motion.  On roll call, all members voted aye.  Motion passed. 
 
Mr. Hayden said the Police Chief sometimes comes to their meetings but since the Fire Rescue 
Department doesn’t need to be at these meetings he wanted to take the opportunity to thank them 
for the great job they do for the City.  Deputy Chief DeRaedt thanked Mr. Hayden and said he 
would pass that on to the department. 
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